





February 6, 1992

Mr. Frederick Hower

Treasurer, Jim Cunneen for Assembly '92

101 First Street, # 530

Los Altos, CA  94022







Re:
Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-92-27

Dear Mr. Hower:


You have requested advice on behalf of Jim Cunneen concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTIONS


1.
May candidate Jim Cunneen terminate his candidacy for the 1992 22nd Assembly District election and still maintain the committee funds for a future election?


2.
If Mr. Cunneen becomes a candidate in a special election, are funds raised in connection with the 1992 22nd Assembly District election and transferred to a committee formed for the special election subject to contribution limits?

CONCLUSIONS


1.
Mr. Cunneen may retain the campaign funds received for the 1992 election.  However, he must redesignate the campaign bank account for a future election.


2.
If funds raised for the 1992 22nd Assembly District election are transferred to a committee formed for a special election, the amounts transferred will be subject to contribution limits.

FACTS


You are the treasurer for the Jim Cunneen for Assembly '92 Committee.  Mr. Cunneen filed Forms 501 and 502 on September 16, 1991, indicating his candidacy for the 22nd Assembly District.  On September 20, 1991, Jim Cunneen for Assembly '92 qualified as a committee and a Statement of Organization (Form 410) was filed on that date.  Due to reapportionment, Mr. Cunneen has decided to defer running for this seat.  In a telephone conversation with me on January 30, 1992, Mr. Cunneen indicated that his name will not appear as a candidate on the June 1992 ballot.  All fundraising for the 1992 election has stopped.  The committee currently has approximately $20,000.  Mr. Cunneen would like to retain this money for a future election to the State Legislature.  

ANALYSIS


Section 85200 requires that prior to the solicitation or receipt of any contribution a candidate must file a Statement of Intention.  Section 85201 requires that a candidate's campaign funds must be held in one account established for the office the candidate is seeking and that all campaign expenditures be made from the account.  Since Mr. Cunneen no longer intends to run in the 1992 election and the campaign funds will not be used for this election, we believe the campaign bank account requirements imposed by Section 85201 make it necessary for him to designate the funds for a future election as soon as possible.


If Mr. Cunneen intends to retain his current funds for a future election to the 22nd Assembly District, he may indicate his future candidacy by amending his Forms 501 and 502.  If Mr. Cunneen intends to run for an election to another office (e.g., the State Senate) he must establish a new bank account for that office, and within 10 days file the Form 502.  Prior to soliciting or receiving future contributions, a new Form 501 must be filed.  After the transfer of funds, he should terminate his 1992 Assembly candidacy and bank account by filing amendments to the Forms 501 and 502 filed September 16, 1991.  In either situation, Mr. Cunneen should change his committee's name to indicate that he is not seeking a 1992 Assembly seat.  An amendment to his Statement of Organization (Form 410) will accomplish this purpose.


If Mr. Cunneen becomes a candidate in a special election, funds transferred into a campaign account established for the special election are subject to the Act's contribution limits. (Sections 85300-85307, Maravich Advice Letter, No. I-91-199, copy enclosed.)  For example, if an individual contributed $1,000 to Mr. Cunneen's current campaign committee and Mr. Cunneen transfers that contribution to a campaign committee established for a special election, the individual would not be permitted to contribute another $1,000 during the special election cycle.  The Commission has developed Schedule A-1 for use by candidates as an attachment to Schedule A, Form 490, to itemize the sources of contributions transferred from a candidate's regular election account to his/her account established for a special election.


Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Lynda Cassady







Political Reform Consultant







